RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING 2024 WATER RATES FOR THE TOWN OF LANSING CONSOLIDATED WATER DISTRICT AND USERS THEREOF, INCLUDING DISTRICT EXTENSIONS AND OUTSIDE USERS

RESOLUTION 23-

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING 2024 WATER RATES FOR THE TOWN OF LANSING CONSOLIDATED WATER DISTRICT AND USERS THEREOF, INCLUDING DISTRICT EXTENSIONS AND OUTSIDE USERS

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the Town of Lansing is a member municipality of the Southern Cayuga Lake Intermunicipal Water Commission ("Bolton Point") and a signatory to Bolton Point's Intermunicipal Cooperative Agreements as periodically updated since 1979 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Town and the Consolidated Water District ("CWD") purchase water from Bolton Point as a supplier for the CWD, CWD extensions and districts, outside users, firefighting and other municipal purposes, and for use and consumption by residents; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 water rate from Bolton Point is \$6.33 per thousand gallons, and the Town must set its rates for the CWD and its districts and users; and

WHEREAS, upon due deliberation thereupon, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Lansing does hereby establish the following water rates for the Town of Lansing residents within the Town of Lansing Consolidated Water District for the year 2024.

Water Rate (SCLIWC)	\$ 6.33 per thousand gallons
Operation and Maintenance Fee (TOL)	<u>\$ 1.16 per thousand gallons</u>
TOTAL RATE	\$ 7.49 per thousand gallons

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that #1, #2, #4 and #5 accounts are not included in the current Town of Lansing Consolidated Water District. Therefore, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing does hereby establish the following water rates for the Town of Lansing residents in the #1 accounts being Algerine and Lansing Station Roads, #2 and #4 accounts being Drake Road and #5 accounts being Peruville Road. This rate will also include future water district extensions established in the year 2024.

Water Rate (SCLIWC) Operation and Maintenance Fee (TOL) TOTAL RATE

\$ 6.33 per thousand gallons
\$ <u>1.92 per thousand gallons</u>
\$ 8.25 per thousand gallons

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that #9 account Outside User Agreement residents using CWD services and water must pay 2 times the combined water and tax rate of the users that are not included in the current Town of Lansing Consolidated Water District, as outside users must equalize the taxed capital costs of the CWD that inside users must pay. This rate will be charged until such time as the applicant's lands are brought within the Consolidated Water District.

Water Rate (SCLIWC)	\$ 6.33 per thousand gallons
Operation and Maintenance Fee (TOL)	<u>\$ 10.17 per thousand gallons</u>
TOTAL RATE	\$ 16.50 per thousand gallons

The question of the adoption of such proposed Resolution was duly motioned by Councilperson ______, duly seconded by Councilperson ______, and put to a roll call vote with the following results:

Councilperson Andra Benson – Councilperson Bronwyn Losey – Supervisor Edward LaVigne – Councilperson Ruth Groff – Councilperson Joseph Wetmore –

Accordingly, the foregoing Resolution was approved, carried, and duly adopted on November 8, 2023.